

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SHANELL GOREE	)	APPEAL NO. 2020-0963
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
	)	Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District
vs.	)	
	)	Court of Appeals Case No. CA-19-108881
NORTHLAND AUTO	)	
ENTERPRISES, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellants.	)	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS NORTHLAND AUTO ENTERPRISES, INC., NORTH COAST AUTO SALES, INC., AL LENTSCH, JOE ZAWATSKI, AND LTO FINANCIAL, INC.**

---

RONALD I. FREDERICK (0063609)  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MICHAEL L. BERLER (0085728)  
MICHAEL L. FINE (0077131)  
Frederick & Berler, LLC  
767 East 185th Street  
Cleveland, OH 44119  
Tel. (216) 502-1055  
Fax (216) 609-0750  
ronf@clevelandconsumerlaw.com  
mikeb@clevelandconsumerlaw.com  
mikef@clevelandconsumerlaw.com

***Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee Shanell Goree***

Gregory R. Farkas (0069109)  
FRANTZ WARD LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 3000  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
216-515-1660 – Telephone  
216-515-1650 – Facsimile  
gfarkas@frantzward.com

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys***

RICHARD C.O. REZIE (0071321)  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CLARK D. RICE (0025128)  
Gallagher Sharp LLP  
1215 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel. (216) 241-5310  
Fax (216) 241-1608  
crice@gallaghersharp.com  
rrezie@gallaghersharp.com  
&  
THOMAS G. LOBE (0001346)  
The Rockefeller Building, Suite 1300  
614 West Superior Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Tel. (440) 725-5410  
tomlobe@yahoo.com

***Counsel for Defendants/Appellants Northland Auto Enterprises, Inc., North Coast Auto Sales, Inc., Al Lentsch, Joe Zawatski, and LTO Financial, Inc.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE ..... 2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. PROPOSITION OF LAW II: INDUCEMENT AND RELIANCE ARE  
ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF ANY FRAUD CLAIM AND MAY ONLY BE  
PRESUMED ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS WHERE LEGALLY MANDATED  
WRITTEN DISCLOSURES ARE SHOWN TO HAVE BEEN INTENTIONALLY  
AND UNIFORMLY OMITTED ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS ..... 3

B. PROPOSITION OF LAW III: PART OF THE RIGOROUS ANALYSIS  
REQUIRED FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IS ANALYSIS OF THE MERITS OF  
THE CLAIMS PRESENTED AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF INDIVIDUALIZED  
ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CLAIMS AND INDIVIDUALIZED DAMAGES ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.*, 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 13

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997)..... 1, 12, 13

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds*, 568 U.S. 455, 469, 133 S.Ct. 1184 185 L.E.2d 308 (2013)..... 12

*Andrews v. AT&T*, 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 13

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. 333, 131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742 (2011)..... 1

*Barkman v. Wabash, Inc.*, 674 F. Supp. 623 (D.C.Ill. 1987)..... 8

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*, 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978, L. Ed.2d 194, (1988)..... 3, 8

*Baughman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 88 Ohio St.3d 480, 727 N.E.2d 1265 (2000)..... 3, 8, 9

*Binder v. Gillespie*, 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 5

*Blair v. Equifax Check Servs.*, 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 1

*Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods.*, 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 9

*Cannon v. Fid. Warranty Servs.*, 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT2005-0029, 2006-Ohio-4995 ..... 4

*Cantlin v. Smythe Cramer Co.*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 10339, 2016-Ohio-3174..... 4, 10

*Carder Buick-Olds Co., Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds, Inc.*, 148 Ohio App.3d 635, 2002-Ohio-2912, 775 N.E.2d 531 (2d Dist.) ..... 9

*Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.*, 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 13

*CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel*, 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 4

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 569 U.S. 27, 133 S.Ct. 1426, 185 L.Ed.2d 515 (2013) ..... 10, 13

*Cope v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 82 Ohio St.3d 426, 696 N.E.2d 1001 (1998) ..... 2, 3, 4

*Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 137 Ohio St.3d 373, 2013-Ohio-4733, 999 N.E.2d 614 ..... passim

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*, 417 U.S. 156, 94 S.Ct. 2140, 40 L.Ed.2d 732 (1974)..... 13

*Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.*, 145 Ohio St.3d 329, 2015-Ohio-3430, 49 N.E.3d 1224 ..... 6, 10

*Garcia v. Medved Chevrolet, Inc.*, 240 P.3d 371 (Colo. App.2009), aff'd, 263 P.3d 92 (Colo.2011)..... 3

*Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP*, 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 5

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	6
<i>Goree v. Northland Auto Enterprises Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108881, 2020-Ohio-3457 .....	passim
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 559, 38 S. Ct. 209, 62 L.Ed. 469 (1918).....	5
<i>Gunnells v. HealthPlan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Sav. Bank</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 67, 694 N.E.2d 442 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Heindel v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 381 F.Supp.2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004).....	5
<i>Helman v. EPL Prolong, Inc.</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 2001 CO 43, 2002-Ohio-5249 .....	9
<i>In re Guardianship of Breece</i> , 173 Ohio St. 542, 184 N.E.2d 386 (1962).....	6
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 182 F.R.D. 85, 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Management</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir.2001).....	14
<i>Link v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Marks v. C.P. Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 200, 509 N.E.2d 1249 (1987).....	4
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Ritt v. Billy Blanks Enters.</i> , 171 Ohio App.3d 204, 2007-Ohio-1695, 870 N.E.2d 212 (8th Dist.).....	9
<i>Schmidt v. Avco Corp.</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 310, 473 N.E.2d 822 (1984) .....	7, 13
<i>Siemer v. Assocs. First Cap. Corp.</i> , D. Az. No. 97-281, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21244 (Dec. 14, 2000) .....	3
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 2019) .....	5
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1036, 194 L.Ed. 124 (2016).....	5, 12
<i>Union of Operating Eng'rs Local No. 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 1076 (N.J. 2007) .....	5
<i>United Food &amp; Commer. Workers Unions &amp; Emplrs. Midwest Health Bens. Fund v. Warner Chilcott Ltd. (In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 113 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011).....	6, 11
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Warner v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 91, 521 N.E.2d 1091 (1988).....	5, 9
<i>Young v. FirstMerit Bank, N.A.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 94913, 2011-Ohio-614.....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Civ.R. 23 .....	passim
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 .....	7, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8:11 (16th ed. 2019) .....	4
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....	12
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4.60 (5th ed. 2019).....	4, 6, 7
42 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Evidence and Witnesses Section 103 (2020).....	5
5 Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> § 2345[5][b] (3d. Ed. 2020) .....	4
7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005) .....	11
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 97 (2009).....	1, 11
